
#healthyplym

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Thursday 21 June 2018
10.00 am
Warspite Room, Council House
Members:
Councillor Tuffin, Chair
Councillors Mrs Bowyer and McDonald.

Statutory Co-opted Members: Strategic Director for People, Director of Children’s 
Services, NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group representatives, Director for Public 
Health, Healthwatch representative and NHS England.

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members: Representatives of Plymouth Community Homes,
Plymouth Community Healthcare, Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police 
and Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary and Community Sector.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast. For further information on attending Council meetings and how to 
engage in the democratic process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ
Please ask for Helen Rickman/ Jamie 
Sheldon
T 01752 668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 13 June 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Health and Wellbeing Board

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Appoint a Vice 
Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair for the municipal 
year 2018/19 and appoint a Vice Chair. 

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members.

3. Declarations of Interest  

The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Chairs urgent business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018

6. Questions from the public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

7. CQC Action Plan Update  (Pages 5 - 8)

Craig McArdle (Director For Integrated Commissioning) will provide the board with an 
update.

8. STP Update  (Pages 9 - 20)

Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director for People) will provide the board with an 
update.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


9. Strategic Integrated Commissioning Intentions next steps 
and feedback from Consultation  

(Pages 21 - 22)

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) will present this item.

10. Parks and Green Spaces  (Pages 23 - 42)

Kathryn Deeney (Natural Infrastructure Manager) and Jacky Clift (Voluntary and 
Community Sector) will present this item.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 43 - 44)

The Board are invited to add items to the work programme.





Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 22 March 2018

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 22 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, in the Chair.
David Bearman (Devon Pharmaceutical Committee), Councillor Mrs Beer, Jo Beer 
(NHS Trust), Councillor Ian Tuffin, Carole Burgoyne (Plymouth City Council), John 
Clark (Plymouth Community Homes), Jacky Clift (Voluntary sector), Judith 
Harwood (Plymouth City Council), Professor Bridie Kent (University of Plymouth), 
Craig McArdle (Plymouth City Council), Rob Nelder (Consultant Public Health 
Intelligence Officer), Dr Andy Sant (CCG), Dave Thorne (Devon and Cornwall 
Police), and Suzanna Wixey (Livewell South West).

Apologies: Dr Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Dr Shelagh McCormick 
(CCG), Dr Adam Morris (Livewell Southwest) and Anne James (Plymouth NHS 
Hospital’s Trust).

Also in attendance: Helen Rickman (Democratic Adviser)

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

29. Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declaration of interest was 
made – 

Name Subject Reason Interest
David Bearman Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment
Previously 
employed by Blue 
Stream Academy

Personal

30. Chairs urgent business  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

31. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 

32. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 22 March 2018

33. CQC Action Plan  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) introduced the CQC 
Action Plan; this was published alongside the main agenda.

The following points were highlighted to Members:

(a) the action plan highlighted the relationship with the voluntary and 
community sector and how this could be further developed;

(b) the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function would have a key role in 
ensuring the progress and accountability of the action plan was scrutinised.

 
Members agreed to:

1. formally accept the Plymouth CQC Action Plan;

2. support the formal monitoring of the Plymouth CQC Action Plan.

34. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  

Rob Nelder (Consultant Public Health Intelligence Officer) and David Bearman 
(Devon Pharmaceutical Committee) presented the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA); this was published alongside the main agenda pack.

Members were advised that the Health & Wellbeing Board had a duty to produce a 
PNA which set out the pharmaceutical need in Plymouth; Plymouth’s first PNA was 
published in 2015 and was due to be renewed.

Members welcomed the PNA and the following key areas were discussed:

(a) it was questioned if pharmacies and Devon & Cornwall Police and the 
voluntary and community sector were working together effectively despite 
the restrictions surrounding the transfer of personal information;

(b) the workload of pharmacists was already considered to be high however it 
was considered that this would be increased if their role was to expand;

(c) it was questioned what more could be done to highlight to the general public 
to make pharmacists their first stop when seeking non-emergency medical 
advice;

(d) who had responsibility for monitoring progress of the PNA.

Members agreed to:

1. formally accept the Plymouth PNA for 2018-21;

2. agree to its publication on the Health & Wellbeing Board page of the 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 22 March 2018

Plymouth Public Health website (part of the wider Plymouth City Council 
site).

35. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) introduced the Integrated 
Commissioning Scorecard; this was published alongside the main agenda.

The following key points were highlighted to Members:

(a) the affect winter pressures had upon treatment times, delayed transfers in 
care and set targets;

(b) that targets were being monitored differently therefore affecting results and 
skewing performance; it was confirmed that Plymouth’s performance was 
being monitored by NHS England and the LGA;

(c) the responsibility for children’s services had transferred from Carole 
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People) to Alison Botham (Director of 
Children’s Services); the backlog of children’s assessments that had 
previously extended beyond 45 days had all been assessed and were now on 
target.

Agreed that – 

1. Members note the Integrated Commissioning Scorecard;

2. the Health & Wellbeing Board thank all those involved in helping to meet the 
45 day assessment target for children.

36. Commissioning Intentions  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) introduced the 
Commissioning Intentions report; this was published alongside the main agenda. 

The following key areas were discussed:

(a) the role of elected members in the development and scrutiny of the plan and 
how this linked to the democratic process;

(b) what an integrated care partnership entailed and the inclusion of other 
providers;

(c) the Council’s overview and scrutiny had a key role in ensuring commissioning 
intentions were effectively scrutinised and held accountable;
 

(d) the importance of frontline delivery, performance gains and the use of real life 
stories to emphasise good practice.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 22 March 2018

The Board agreed to – 

1. confirm the Strategic Commissioning Intentions are in line with the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards Vision and Strategic Direction;

2. confirm the Boards support to take forward consultation on the 
Commissioning Intentions.

37. Good news stories  

Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People) advised the Board of two ‘good 
news stories’:

1. The recent snowy weather had highlighted the collaborative working and 
community spirit in relation to the response to keeping the urgent care system 
running. Hospital staff, Devon and Cornwall Police Officers, Plymouth City 
Council Officers, colleagues within the voluntary and community sector and 
local 4x4 drivers, all came together to support each other in ensuring urgent 
care was provided in the city.

2. Plymouth City Council won the Best Local Authority Arts Initiative with the 
I.AM.NOT.A.ROBOT artwork and social marketing campaign which set out to 
encourage more people becomin
[...]
nging but satisfying and increasing the attractiveness of 
a career in the Devon health and social care system.

ii. The managerial lead for the ASR Review will work in an organisationally-
neutral way.

iii. Transparency is important at all stages – trust is fundamental.



iv. Each review will establish a Working Group which is responsible for ensuring 
progress is made in accordance with the Project Mandate and for ensuring 
clinical opinions are fully understood and built into any outcomes.

v. A clinical lead from each affected provider should be identified at an early 
stage to act as a key point of contact for that organisation and to be part of the 
Working Group (although this many of the responsibilities may be delivered via 
e-mail communication and teleconference rather than creating an excessive 
burden of meeting attendance).

vi. A Project Mandate should be produced for each ASR Review and be 
approved by the Working Group. This will include the scope of the review, 
outline review timetable and key priorities.

vii. Reviews will be supported by data rather than opinion. The data requirements 
should be agreed by the Working Group and noted in the project mandate.

viii. The STP Technical Variation Group will be used to produce and/or validate 
activity and performance data (including GIRFT and Right Care) to ensure 
data quality and consistency. Additional service specific data sources such as 
national audits may also be used, but these will need to be validated by 
clinicians within the service. Workforce data should be produced and/or 
validated by the HR Directors’ Group. Financial data will be produced and/or 
validated by the Deputy Directors of Finance Group.

ix. Until the Project Mandate is formally approved, those involved should guard 
against speculation about service reconfiguration. For example, any 
suggestion that the review might lead to a major relocation of services could 
set hares running and create unnecessary concern – with no 
[...]
re. What are the commissioner’s intentions in terms 
of exploiting research opportunities? 

 The view of other commissioner such as NHS England and the wider STP would be beneficial 
as to how their intentions fit with the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing System

Next Steps and Timeline

Feedback to Stakeholders and Individual Organisations w/c 11th June 
Revision to Commissioning Intentions w/c 11 June
Development of Contracting Approach w/c 11th June
H&WB Board 12th July
Cabinet 11th  July
Western Locality Board 18th July
Governing Body 26th July



Revised June 2016

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Benefits of Parks and Green Spaces

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date: 21st June 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ian Tuffin 

CMT Member: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Ruth Harrell & Jacky Clift

Contact details Tel:  01752 398608
email: ruth.harrell@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref:

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

There is growing evidence of the benefits of green spaces for health and wellbeing, Jacky Clift, the 
CVS Representative of the HWBB, has asked to raise this to the attention of the HWBB members. A 
report from Jacky is included as Appendix 1.

The beneficial effects of green spaces, and in particular urban green spaces, are summarised by the 
World Health Organisation1 as

 improved mental health
 reduced cardiovascular morbidity and mortality,
 reduced obesity and risk of type 2 diabetes
 improved pregnancy outcomes.

 
Mechanisms leading to these health benefits include psychological relaxation and stress alleviation, 
increased physical activity, reduced exposure to air pollutants, noise and excess heat.

Plymouth is one of the most unique and diverse natural environments of any city in the country. 
Over 40 per cent of the city is designated as green space, and is surrounded by three Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), a European Marine Site, a Marine Conservation Zone and 
Dartmoor National Park. 

This
[...]
ds more positive health outcomes in the city. We look forward 
to the future of the project and seeing its innovative approaches continue to produce 
positive health outcomes for many years  to come. 

Ruth Harrell, Director of Public Health Plymouth City Council



Local greenspaces and communities are 
working together to improve health and 
wellbeing for people and wildlife

Local Greenspaces

Local Community

Fa
m

ily
 E

ve
nt

s

Sc
ho

ol
En

ga
ge

m
en

t

Vo
lu

nt
ee

ri
ng

C
it

iz
en

Sc
ie

nc
e

Improved
Health and
Wellbeing 
for People

Better

Places for

Wildlife

4 5Active Neighbourhoods Urban nature delivering healthier communities for people and wildlife Active Neighbourhoods Urban nature delivering healthier communities for people and wildlife

What we do... How We Do it…

Health and wellbeing can be broken down into  
physical, mental and social wellbeing.  
Through Active Neighbourhoods we aim for communities:

•	 to	be	more	physically	active	and	feel	better
•	 to	have	greater	social	cohesion,	with	more	active	citizens	 
 contributing towards, and taking pride in improved local 
 green assets
•	 to	have	an	improved	local	environment	and	enjoy	more 
 welcoming, accessible and nature-rich green spaces on 
 their doorstep

Active Neighbourhoods works with communities, using 
their local green or blue space as a neighbourhood 
hub. This work is underpinned by a rigorous monitoring 
and evaluation framework to help us collect evidence 
on the impacts of Active Neighbourhoods, including 
participant’s health and wellbeing and the quality of 
spaces. This framework is based around the ‘5 ways to 
wellbeing’ – Connect, Learn, Be Active, Take Notice and 
Give - researched and developed by the New Economics 
Foundation  



6 7Active Neighbourhoods Urban nature delivering healthier communities for people and wildlife Active Neighbourhoods Urban nature delivering healthier communities for people and wildlife

Ways we work with 
local communities:

“I 
[...]
or consideration Responsible 

CQC Action Plan Craig McArdle
12 July 
2018

Commissioning intentions Craig McArdle

4 October 
2018
10 January 
2019
Items to 
be 
scheduled

Purple Flag Matt Garret/ Craig 
Downham

ACE Discussed at 
informal - 
Update from Dave 
Thorne

Suicide Prevention Sarah Lees




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 CQC Action Plan Update
	8 STP Update
	9 Strategic Integrated Commissioning Intentions next steps and feedback from Consultation
	10 Parks and Green Spaces
	Green Space statement for H&W statement March 2018 (2)
	Active_Neighborhoods_Report_FINAL

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 21 June 2018

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 21 June 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Tuffin, in the Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bowyer and McDonald.

Craig McArdle ((Director for Integrated Commissioning), Rob Nelder (Consultant 
Public Health Intelligence), Anna Coles (General Manager), Neelam Bhardwaja 
(Services Director for Children, Young People & Families), Jacky Clift (VCS), James 
Brown (VCS), Professor Bridie Kent (University of Plymouth), Kathyrn Deeney 
(Natural Infrastructure Manager)

Apologies for absence: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) (Rob Nelder 
substituting), David Bearman (Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee), Alison 
Botham (Neelam Bhardwaja substituting), Carole Burgoyne MBE (Strategic Director 
for People), John Clark (Plymouth Community Homes), Nick Pennell (Health 
Watch) (Justin Robins substituting) and Chief Superintendent Dave Thorne (Devon 
and Cornwall Police).

Also in attendance: Ross Jago (Senior Panel and Partnership Adviser), Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10:00 am and finished at11:15 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

39. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Appoint a Vice Chair  

The board noted the appointment of Councillor Ian Tuffin as the Chair but chose to 
defer the appointment of Vice Chair to the next meeting due to attendance.

40. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

41. Chairs urgent business  

There was two items of Chairs urgent business:

1. The chair gave his thanks to Cllr Lynda Bowyer for her hard work as chair 
for the last two years.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 21 June 2018

2. The chair wanted to highlight the importance of the compassionate cities end 
of life event that had taken place 17 May 2018 and asked for the support of 
the board.

42. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 March 2018.

43. Questions from the public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

44. CQC Action Plan Update  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) updated the board on the 
CQC Action Plan.

Members discussed:

(a) the difficulty in recruiting GP’s;
(b) how recruitment could be assisted through the help of the university.

Members noted the update.

45. STP Update  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) introduced the STP Update.

Members discussed:

(a) governance of the STP;
(b) the importance of mental health services being delivered locally rather than 

across the NEW Devon CCG geography.

Members noted the update.

46. Strategic Integrated Commissioning Intentions next steps and feedback 
from Consultation  

Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) introduced the Strategic 
Integrated Commissioning Intentions next steps and feedback from consultation.

Members noted the update.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 21 June 2018

47. Parks and Green Spaces  

Jacky Clift (Voluntary and Community Sector), Kathryn Deeney (Natural 
Infrastructure Manager) and James Brown (Voluntary and Community Sector) 
introduced the Parks and Green Spaces report.

Members noted the report and agreed to form a sub group to look at this issue.

48. Work Programme  

The Board noted the work programme and were requested to forward it for 
inclusion to the Democratic Support Officer.


